For the violations described above, the Board proposes the following discipline: 

A. Licensure Suspension: 90 days

B. Probation – 60 months (five-years) after the 90 days suspension with the following

conditions:

i. Civil Penalty: $5,000 per violation, with total civil penalty of $25,000 (twenty-

five thousand dollars).

ii. Implement a written policy, approved by the Board, requiring a chaperone to be

affirmatively offered and/or required as set forth below, within 30 days of

imposition of discipline.

a. Required for all patients under sedation or any medication that alters the